

MACP 856/24 (**leading case**)
IMRANA AND ORS (LRS OF MOHD. ARSHAN) Vs. NISHU @
RAVI
AND
MACP 857/24
VAHID HUSSAIN Vs. NISHU @RAVI
AND
MACP 858/24
PARVEZ Vs. NISHU @ RAVI

26.05.2025

Present: Ms. Sabiha, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for driver and owner.
Shri R. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

List of witness alongwith affidavit in evidence of petitioner
Vahid Hussain filed. Copy of affidavit supplied.

There are three connected claim petitions arising out of the
same Motor Vehicular Accident.

It is jointly submitted on behalf of the parties that since there are
common witnesses to be examined on behalf of respondents in all the claim
petitions, same may be consolidated for the purpose of recording of evidence
by the parties. Accordingly, all the claim petitions bearing MAC Petition
Nos. 856/24, 857/24 and 858/24 are consolidated for the purpose of
recording evidence to be led by the parties and present **MAC Petition No.
856/24 titled as Imrana And Ors. (LRs of Mohd. Arshan) Vs. Nishu @ Ravi
is treated as the leading case.**

Put up for PE on **22.09.2025**. List of witnesses, if any be filed
by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of
petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the
respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/26.05.2025